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US issues findings of
Section 301 investigation
regarding France's Digital
Services Tax; proposes
imposition of tariffs

Executive summary

On 2 December 2019, the United States (US) Trade Representative (USTR)
announced the findings of an investigation under Section 301 of the Trade
Act of 1974 (Section 301) into France's Digital Services Tax (DST).! The USTR
determined that the French DST creates an unreasonable or discriminatory
burden to US Commerce and in response proposed that the US impose tariffs
of up to 100% on approximately US$2.42 billion of French-origin goods.

Detailed discussion

On 6 March 2019, the Government of France published a proposal for a DST.
The tax, signed into law on 24 July 2019 by France's President Emmanuel
Macron, consists of a 3% levy on global revenues generated by “digital
interface” services provided to French users. The tax is retroactive to 1 January
2019 and applies to companies that have global, annual revenues in excess

of €750 million, or $845 million at the current exchange rate, and that have
€25 million, or $28.15 million, of digital sales that are generated in France. The
tax is estimated to impact 30 companies, which includes one French company,
and is expected to raise approximately €500 million (See EY Global Tax Alert,
US initiates action against France's Digital Services Tax, issues additional
exclusions on China-origin goods and supplements list of products under EU
subsidies dispute, dated 12 July 2019).
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As the DST bill moved through the French legislative
process, the USTR announced on 10 July the initiation

of a Section 301 investigation into the French DST. The
investigation had three objectives: to determine if the
French tax was discriminatory against US companies; to
assess the fairness of the retroactivity of the tax; and to
determine if it was an unreasonable tax policy based on US
and international tax norms.3 Additionally, the USTR sought
public comment regarding concerns about the tax and what
action the US should take should the DST be found to be
harmful to the US economy.

On 2 December 2019, the USTR released a report of the
investigation findings along with the issuance of a USTR
notice summarizing the findings, proposed actions, and
next steps. The USTR's notice states that the DST creates a
burden on US commerce due to five primary findings: (i) the
tax is discriminatory against US digital companies; (ii) the
retroactive application is inconsistent with prevailing tax
principles; (iii) the tax's application to revenue rather than
income is inconsistent with existing tax principles; (iv) the
tax's application to revenues unconnected to a physical
presence in France contravenes prevailing international

tax principles; and (v) the tax’s application to a small group
of digital companies violates international tax principles
against targeting the digital economy. Based on these
findings, the US is entitled to take appropriate, responsive
action under Section 301. On this basis, the USTR proposed
tariffs of up to 100% on French-origin goods, preliminarily
covering 63 tariff subheadings, with an estimated value of
approximately $2.4 billion of import value.

Products on the preliminary list include:

» Various cheese imported under harmonized tariff of the
US (HTSUS) 0406

» Sparkling wine imported under HTSUS 2204.10

» Make-up, such as lip make-up preparations and eye make-
up preparations imported under HTSUS 3304.10 and
HTSUS 3304.20, respectively

» Soaps imported under HTSUS 3401.11

» Various handbags imported under HTSUS 4202.21 and
HTSUS 4202.22

» Porcelain and china imported under HTSUS 6911

The USTR is seeking public comments regarding the specific
products to be subject to tariffs and the level of duty rate
increase, if any. A public hearing has been scheduled
following the comment period.

In addition to the proposed duties, the USTR is considering
the imposition of fees or restrictions on services from France
and seeks public comments with respect to which services,

if any, should be covered by a fee or restriction. Specifically,
if a fee is imposed, the USTR requests comments on the rate
(flat or percentage) of the fee and the basis upon which any
fee should be applied, and if a restriction is imposed, the
USTR requests comments on the form of such restriction and
whether the imposition of fees or restrictions on services
from France would be practicable or effective in obtaining
the elimination of France's acts, policies, and practices.

The timeline for public comments and hearings is as follows:

» 30 December 2019: Due date for submission of a request
to appear at the public hearing and a summary of testimony

» 6 January 2020: Due date for written comments

» 7 January 2020: The Section 301 Committee will
convene a public hearing in the main hearing room of the
US International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW,
Washington DC 20436 beginning at 9:30 am ET

» 14 January 2020: Due date for submission of post-hearing
rebuttal comments

It should be noted that no tariff increases under this action
will take place until after the 14 January post-hearing
rebuttal comments, allowing for the US and France to
negotiate a deal prior to any tariff or fee implementations.
President Trump stated before a recent bilateral meeting with
President Macron at the North Atlantic Treaty Organization
(NATO) summit in London on 3 December that the US
conducts significant trade with France and he believes that

a resolution may be attainable with respect to the USTR
proposed tariffs.

Additionally, in a press release from the USTR regarding the
Section 301 report and findings, USTR Robert Lighthizer
stated that the USTR is, “exploring whether to open Section
301 investigations into the digital services taxes of Austria,
Italy, and Turkey” as the USTR is “focused on countering the
growing protectionism of EU member states, which unfairly
targets U.S. companies, whether through digital services
taxes or other efforts that target leading U.S. digital services
companies,"4 suggesting this may be the start of further
investigations that highlight how trade in goods and trade in
services are beginning to intermingle.



Actions for businesses

Companies that import French-origin goods on the
preliminary list should closely monitor the progression of the
proposed USTR actions and negotiations between the two
nations. Immediate actions companies can consider are:

» Fully understand the extent of products impacted on the
proposed list of 8-digit Harmonized Tariff codes

» Consider filing comments in response to the announced list
and, based on the degree of impact, consider requesting to
appear at the public hearing on 7 January 2020

» Explore strategies to defer, eliminate, or recover the
additional duties such as use of bonded warehouses,
Foreign Trade Zones, substitution drawback, and
Chapter 98

» Explore strategies to minimize the customs value of
imported products subject to the additional duties and for
US imports, considering US customs strategies, such as
First Sale for Export

» Consider current transfer pricing of imported products,
keeping in mind the importance of alignment of the
income tax transfer price with the customs value to avoid
inventory basis limitations under Internal Revenue Code
Section 1059A
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US distributors who purchase from related parties will almost
certainly have transfer prices impacted by the imposition of
301 duties. Along with the strategic importance of mitigating
duty impact while aligning the income tax and customs
approaches, mechanics for reporting any transfer pricing
adjustments to US Customs should also be reviewed. This
process may be particularly complex when duties are present
for only a portion of the year, and in many cases, actions
need to be taken in advance of importations.

US Customs has very specific rules for reporting adjustments
to prices made after importation, such as transfer pricing
adjustments. These rules require that the importer take
specific actions before importation of goods for which prices
may be adjusted, including adding customs specific language
to transfer pricing policies. As these new 301 duties, if
implemented, will likely take effect early next year, importers
are well advised to address these requirements now in order
that they be in place when 301 duties are imposed.

Endnotes

1. https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/Notice of Determination_and Request for Comments Concerning Action Pursuant to

Section 301 France%E2%80%99s Digital Services Tax.pdf

2. Unless otherwise designated, all currency references in the Alert are in USS.

84 FR 34042.

4. See USTR press release, Conclusion of USTR's Investigation Under Section 301 into France's Digital Services Tax.



https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/Notice_of_Determination_and_Request_for_Comments_Concerning_Action_Pursuant_to_Section_301_France%E2%80%99s_Digital_Services_Tax.pdf
https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/Notice_of_Determination_and_Request_for_Comments_Concerning_Action_Pursuant_to_Section_301_France%E2%80%99s_Digital_Services_Tax.pdf
https://ustr.gov/about-us/policy-offices/press-office/press-releases/2019/december/conclusion-ustr’s-investigation

4 Indirect Tax Alert

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Austin
Nesia Warner nesia.warner@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Charlotte
Jay Bezek Jay.Bezek@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Chicago
Nathan Gollaher nathan.gollaher®ey.com

Helen Xiao helen.xiao@ey.com
Sharon Martin sharon.martin1@ey.com
Scott Fife scott.fife@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Dallas
Armando Beteta armando.beteta®ey.com
Bill Methenitis william.methenitis@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Detroit
Javier Quijano javier.quijano@ey.com
Alexa Reed alexa.reed@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Houston
Michael Leightman michael.leightman®@ey.com
Bryan Schillinger bryan.schillinger@ey.com
James Grogan james.grogan@ey.com
Nicholas Baker nicholas.baker@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Irvine
Robert Smith robert.smith5®ey.com
Todd Smith todd.r.smith@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), New York
Michelle F. Forte michelle.forte@ey.com
Oleksii Manuilov oleksii.manuilov®ey.com
Parag Agarwal parag.agarwal@ey.com
Sara Schoenfeld sara.schoenfeld@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Portland
James Lessard-Templin james.lessardtemplin@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), San Diego
Lynlee Brown lynlee.brown@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), San Francisco
Amy Papendorf amy.papendorf@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), San Jose
Michael Heldebrand michael.heldebrand®ey.com
Channing Flynn channing.flynn@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Seattle
Dennis Forhart dennis.forhart@®ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Washington, DC
Barbara M. Angus barbara.angus@ey.com
Douglas M. Bell douglas.m.bell@ey.com
Robert Schadt robert.schadt@ey.com

EY Société d'Avocats, Paris
Jean-Pierre Lieb

Ernst & Young Belastingadviseurs LLP, Amsterdam
Gijsbert Bulk gijsbert.bulk@nl.ey.com

jean.pierre.lieb@ey-avocats.com



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY

EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction
and advisory services. The insights and quality
services we deliver help build trust and confidence
in the capital markets and in economies the world
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders.

In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better
working world for our people, for our clients and for
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity.
Ernst &Young Global Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients.

For more information about our organization, please
visit ey.com.

Indirect Tax

© 2019 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 005519-19Gbl

1508-1600216 NY
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as
accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com



